
 

 
European Union Reference Laboratory for Parasites 

 
Istituto Superiore di Sanità  

 

page 1 of 5 

 
 

Tenth Workshop of National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
14-15 May, 2015 

 
Istituto Superiore di Sanità 

Room Marotta, viale Regina Elena 299 
00161 Rome, Italy 

 
 

Agenda 
 
 
14 May, 2015 
 
08.30 
 

Registration 

09.00 Welcome and Aims of the meeting 
Edoardo Pozio 
 

09.10 Studies on Echinococcus multilocularis in a border area of Belgium and the Netherlands: a 
new hot spot area in Europe? 
Joke van der Giessen and Leen Claes 
 

09.30 Assessment of different commercial DNA extraction kits for the detection of Echinococcus 
multilocularis eggs in faecal samples 
Pavlo Maksimov 
 

09.50 Echinococcus multilocularis infection in red foxes in Poland in selected regions with high 
and low prevalence (2013-2014) - comparison with previous years 
Jack Karamon 
 

10.10 Present status, actions taken and future considerations due to the findings of 
Echinococcus multilocularis in two Scandinavian countries 
Heidi Enemark 
 

10.30 Selected zoonotic parasites in humans and animals in Austria, 2014 
Walter Glawischnig 
 

10.45 An outbreak of trichinellosis in Belgium, practical aspects for a NRL 
Leen Claes and Pierre Dorny 
 

11.00 Coffee break 
 

11.30 Could a 400-µm mesh size sieve be used for Trichinella inspection at the slaughterhouse 
laboratory to facilitate pork export to third countries? 
Frits Franssen 
 

11.50 Trichinellosis – infections from the domestic and sylvatic cycles in Germany 
Anne Mayer-Scholl 
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12.10 National Reference laboratory for Parasites of Latvia news in 2014 
Gunita Deksne 
 

12.30 An unexpected and repeated observation of same species of nematodes larvae in 
Trichinella detection analyses 
Bruno Polack 
 

12.45 National Food and Veterinary Risk Assessment Institute 
Ieva Grazenaite 
 

13.00 Lunch 
 

14.00 Poster session on NRL activities 
 

14.20 Long term evaluation of Proficiency comparison results on digestion method and 
characteristic of the method 
Miroslaw Różycki 
 

14.30 Wild boars and cervids as a reservoir and vector in spreading of Toxoplasma gondii 
infection in Poland 
Jacek Sroka 
 

14.45 Trichinella spp. infection in Serbia in 2014 
Sasa Vasilev 
 

15.00 Finnish National Reference Laboratory for Parasites activities of 2014-15 
Antti Oksanen 
 

15.15 Visual inspection for detection of parasites of human health significance in fish 
Horst Karl 
 

16.00 Coffee break 
 

16.20 Roundtable on ‘Food safety issues on increasing prevalence of Alaria alata’ 
Heidi Enemark (convenor), I. Vallee, F. Franssen, A. Mayer-Scholl, T. Sréter 
 

17.00 Foodborn parasites from a human PH perspective 
Titia Kortbeek 
 

17.30 End of the works 
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15 May, 2015 
 
09.00 Foodborne parasites 

Lucy Robertson 
 

10.00 Molecular biology and the identification of parasites; past, present and future trends 
Dante Zarlenga 
 

11.00 Coffee break 
 

11.30 Selection and interpretation of data from wildlife reservoir of foodborne parasites 
Mauro Delogu 
 

12.30 EU monitoring on parasites and EFSA activities on Echinococcus multilocularis 
Frank Verdonck 
 

13.00 Interventions in the food chain to reduce risk of Anisakidae worms in fish products 
Mercedes Careche 
 

13.30 Lunch 
 

14.30 Surveillance of foodborne parasites in the European Union: current practice, barriers and 
perceived priorities 
Orla Condel 
 

15.00 Anisakis, Echinococcus, Trichinella and Toxoplasma 2015 PTs 
M. Lalle, A. Casulli, G. Marucci, M.A. Gomez Morales 
 

16.00 The concept of controlled housing and sampling in abattoirs of EU 
Elio Licata 
 

16.30 NRL needs, proposals, and any other business 
Edoardo Pozio 
 

17.00 Closure of the Workshop 
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PARTICIPANTS 
 
European Food Safety Agency 
Frank Verdonck, EFSA, email: Frank.VERDONCK@efsa.europa.eu 
 
 
European Center for Disease Prevention and Control 
Polya Rosin, ECDC, email: Polya.Rosin@ecdc.europa.eu 
Orla Condel, EUPHEM, email: ORCO@ssi.dk 
 
 
National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
Walter Glawischnig, Austria, email: walter.glawischnig@ages.at 
Marleen Claes, Belgium, email: lclaes@itg.be 
Pierre Dorny, Belgium, email: pdorny@itg.be 
Ellen Bakkers, Belgium, email: ebakkers@itg.be 
Tanya Kostova, Bulgaria, email: tanq_kostova@abv.bg 
Davor Balic, Croatia, email: balic@veinst.hr; davor.balic@gmail.com 
Konstantinos Arsenoglou, Cypro, email: carsenoglou@vs.moa.gov.cy 
Jiri Harna, Czech Rep., email: jharna@svuol.cz 
Age Karssin, Estonia, email: age.karssin@vetlab.ee 
Antti Oksanen, Finland, email: Antti.Oksanen@evira.fi 
Isabelle Vallee, France, email: ivallee@vet-alfort.fr 
Bruno Polack, France, email: bpolack@vet-alfort.fr 
Roman Jambou, France, email: rjambou@pasteur.fr 
Pavlo Maksimov, Germany, email: Pavlo.Maksimov@fli.bund.de 
Karl Horst, Germany, email: horst.karl@mri.bund.de 
Anne Mayer-Scholl, Germany, email: Anne.Mayer-Scholl@bfr.bund.de  
Sofia Boutsini, Greece, email: sboutsini@yahoo.gr 
Nana Karaoulani, Greece, email: nkaraoulani@gmail.com 
Smaragda Sotiraki, Greece, email: smaro_sotiraki@yahoo.gr 
Anastasios Saratsis, Greece, email: saratsis@vri.gr 
Tamas Sréter, Hungary, email: SreterT@nebih.gov.hu 
William Byrne, Ireland email: William.byrne@agriculture.gov.ie 
Angela Alongi, Italy, email: alongi.angela@gmail.com 
Anna Maria Fausta Marino, Italy, email: annamaria.marino@izssicilia.it 
Renato Giunta, Italy, email: renato.giunta@izssicilia.it 
Maurizio Percipalle, Italy, email: maurizio.percipalle@izssicilia.it 
Gaetano Camilleri, Italy, email: Gaetano.camilleri@gmail.com 
Diego Brundu, Italy, email: diego.brundu@izs-sardegna.it 
Gunita Deksne, Latvia, email: gunita.deksne@bior.gov.lv 
Muza Kirjušina, Latvia, email: muza.kirjusina@du.lv 
Inese Jahundoviča, Latvia, email: inese.jahundovica@du.lv 
Ieva Grazenaite, Lithuania, email: igrazenaite@vet.lt 
Noel Demicoli, Malta, email: noel.demicoli@gov.mt 
Cristiana Marino, Malta, email: cristina.marino@gov.mt 
Joke W.B. van der Giessen, Netherlands, email: joke.van.der.giessen@rivm.nl 
Frits Franssen, Netherlands, email: Frits.Franssen@rivm.nl 
Miroslaw Rozycki, Poland, email: mrozycki@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Jacek Karamon, Poland, e mail: j.karamon@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Maria João Gargaté, Portugal, email: m.joao.gargate@insa.min-saude.pt 
Helga Waap, Portugal, email: helga.waap@iniav.pt 
Sofica Apostu, Romania, email: sofica.apostu@iispv.ro 
Teofilia Banu, Romania, email: Teofilia.Banu@IDAH.RO 
Daniela Valentova, Slovakia, email: valentova@svuba.sk 
Katarina Striskova, Slovakia, email: striskova@svuba.sk 
Aleksandra Vergles Rataj, Slovenia, email: Aleksandra.VerglesRataj@vf.uni-lj.si 
Juan Olmedo, Spain, email: JOlmedo@msssi.es 
Rafael González Cano, Spain, email: rgonzalez@magrama.es 
Anna Lunden, Sweden, email: anna.lunden@sva.se 
Paul Harris, UK, email: paul.harris@ahvla.gsi.gov.uk 
Nicola Davis, UK, email: Nicky.Davis@ahvla.gsi.gov.uk 
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National Reference Laboratories for Parasites outside EU 
Jovana Stefanovska, FYROM, email: jstefanovska@fvm.ukim.edu.mk 
Vala Friðriksdóttir, Iceland, email: valaf@hi.is 
Heidi L. Enemark, Norway, email: heidi.enemark@vetinst.no 
Sasa Vasilev, Serbia, email: svasilev@inep.co.rs 
 
 
Invited Guests 
Mauro Delogu, Italy, email: mauro.delogu@unibo.it 
Elio Licata, Italy, email: ELicata@Regione.Emilia-Romagna.it 
Titia Kortbeek, Netherlands, email: titia.kortbeek@rivm.nl 
Lucy Robertson, Norway, email: Lucy.Robertson@nvh.no 
Mercedes Careche, Spain, email: mcareche@ictan.csic.es 
Dante Zarlenga, United States, email: Dante.Zarlenga@ARS.USDA.GOV 
 
 
EURLP, ISS, Rome, Italy 
Marco Amati, email: marco.amati@iss.it 
Maria Grazia Bedetti, email: mariagrazia.bedetti@iss.it 
Simone M. Cacciò, email: simone.caccio@iss.it 
Adriano Casulli, email: adriano.casulli@iss.it 
Simona Cherchi, email: simona.cherchi@iss.it 
Maria Angeles Gomez Morales, email: mariaangeles.gomezmorales@iss.it 
Marilena Interisano, email: maria.interisano@iss.it 
Giuseppe La Rosa, email: giuseppe.larosa@iss.it 
Marco Lalle, email: marco.lalle@iss.it 
Alessandra Ludovisi, email: alessandra.ludovisi@iss.it 
Gianluca Marucci, email: gianluca.marucci@iss.it 
Alessia Possenti, email: alessia.possenti@iss.it 
Edoardo Pozio, email: edoardo.pozio@iss.it 
Patrizia Rossi, email: patrizia.rossi@iss.it 
Anna Rosa Sannella, email: annarosa.sannella@iss.it9 
Furio Spano, email: furio.spano@iss.it 
Daniele Tonanzi, email: daniele.tonanzi@iss.it 
Fabio Tosini, email: fabio.tosini@iss.it 


